



October 2016

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 003578/16**

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 3<sup>rd</sup> October 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 The number of reports of domestic abuse-related incidents for each of the years 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16. Please details the nature of the reported crime. (Such as, but not restricted to, 'Assault', 'Coercive control, e.t.c)
- 2 For each of these categories, how many of the reported victims were female and how many were male? (If gender is not given or clear, please include a third "gender unspecified" category in the response).
- 3 For each of these categories, how many of the reported offenders were female and how many were male? (If gender is not given or clear, please include a third "gender unspecified" category in the response).
- 4 For each of these categories, what was the outcome of the investigation.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

**Response to your Request**

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

- Q1 The following figures are based on recorded crimes with a 'believed domestic' indicator and Domestic Abuse Incidents (non-crime). Non-crime incidents do not show a victim and offender, instead any persons involved in the incident are recorded as 'domestic parties'.

Financial Year	Total Number of Crimes & Incidents
2010/11	12018
2011/12	13374
2012/13	13468
2013/14	15087
2014/15	17545
2015/16	12081
Total	83573

Crime Category	2010/11	2011/12	2012/13	2013/14	2014/15	2015/16	Grand Total
(outcomes only) Unauthorised access to computer material	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Administering Poison So As To Endanger Life	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
Administering Poison With Intent To Injure Or Annoy	1	1	0	1	1	0	4

Affray	2	6	2	4	5	19	38
Aggravated Burglary In A Dwelling	1	0	3	0	4	0	8
Aggravated Vehicle Taking	1	0	3	2	9	8	23
Aggravated Vehicle Taking Where The Only Factor Is Criminal Damage of £5000 Or Under	0	0	0	2	0	0	2
Aiding, Abetting, Causing Or Permitting Dangerous Driving	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
Arson Endangering Life	3	2	2	3	4	4	18
Arson Not Endangering Life	4	5	8	3	9	4	33
Assault Occasioning Actual Bodily Harm	1131	1082	1050	1228	1640	1523	7654
Assault On A Constable (Police Act)	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Assault On A Female By Penetration	4	3	1	6	10	8	32
Assault On A Male By Penetration	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Assault with Injury – Malicious Wounding	0	0	290	135	0	0	425
Assault With Intent To Rob (Personal)	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Assault without Injury - Common assault and battery	0	0	0	0	1	696	697
Assault without injury on a constable (Police Act offence)	0	0	0	0	0	3	3
Attempted - Assault occasioning actual bodily harm (ABH)	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Attempted - Assault without Injury - Common assault and battery	0	0	0	0	0	5	5
Attempted - GBH serious wound without intent (s20)	0	0	0	0	0	2	2
Attempted - Other criminal damage, other (Under £5,000)	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Attempted - Robbery (Personal) (Indictable)	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Attempted - Sec 4 POA Fear or provocation of violence	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Attempted - Theft in a dwelling other than from automatic machine or meter	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Attempted - Wounding with intent to do grievous bodily harm (Indictable)	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Attempted Burglary Dwelling	0	0	0	0	1	1	2
Attempted Murder	3	3	0	1	4	3	14
Attempted Rape Of A Female Aged 16 Or Over	1	0	1	1	4	4	9
Attempted Rape Of A Male Child Under 13 By A Male	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Attempting To Pervert The Course Of Public Justice (Fabrication Of False Evidence, Cause Person To Be Wrongly Convicted, Interference With Witness, Other Than In 79/02 & 079/03)	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Attempting to Pervert the Course of Public Justice (Indictable)	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Blackmail	0	1	0	1	5	4	11
Breach Of A Restraining Order	9	84	28	100	128	114	463
Breach of a Restraining Order issued on acquittal	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Breach Of Anti-Social Behaviour Order	1	0	0	0	1	0	2
Breach Of Conditions Of Injunction Against Harassment	1	11	3	11	4	2	32

Breach Of Non-Molestation Order	6	38	12	35	25	17	133
Burglary Dwelling	14	14	9	19	29	25	110
Burglary Dwelling with Intent	0	1	0	0	3	3	7
Burglary Dwelling with Violence of Threat of Violence	1	0	0	0	1	1	3
Burglary in a Building other than a Dwelling	2	1	2	1	1	4	11
Burglary in a Building other than a Dwelling with Intent	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Causing A Male Person To Engage In Sexual Activity Without Consent	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Causing Danger To Road Users	1	1	0	0	1	0	3
Causing Inciting Prostitution For Gain	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Causing Intentional Harassment, Alarm Or Distress	8	22	17	22	53	24	146
Child Abduction By A Parent	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Common Assault & Battery	1223	1163	1149	1347	1829	1091	7802
Controlling prostitution for gain	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Criminal Damage To A Vehicle Endangering Life	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Cruelty to Children/Young Persons - Cruelty to and neglect of children	0	1	0	1	1	4	7
Disclose private sexual photographs and/or films with intent to cause distress	0	0	0	0	0	20	20
Domestic Abuse Incident (Non-Crime)	8501	9712	10080	11015	12162	6592	58062
Engage in controlling/coercive behaviour in an intimate / family relationship.	0	0	0	0	0	10	10
False Imprisonment	6	5	3	14	10	12	50
Fear Or Provocation Of Violence	18	24	15	30	37	23	147
Fraud by false representation	0	2	2	0	0	0	4
Fraud by false representation (cheque plastic card online bank accounts)	0	3	1	0	0	0	4
GBH serious wound without intent (s20)	0	0	0	0	0	9	9
Harassment	198	170	159	217	369	187	1300
Harassment - Pursue course of conduct in breach of Sec 1 (1) which amounts to stalking	0	0	0	0	0	6	6
Harassment - Putting people in fear of violence	0	0	0	0	0	4	4
Harassment - without violence (course of conduct)	0	0	0	0	1	166	167
Harassment, Alarm Or Distress	15	1	4	0	5	1	26
Hate Incident	2	3	1	3	3	2	14
Having An Article With A Blade Or Point In A Public Place	0	0	0	11	0	0	11
Having possession of a controlled drug - Class B - Cannabis	0	0	0	0	0	2	2
Ill-Treatment Or Neglect Of A Person Lacking Capacity By Anyone Responsible For That Person's Care	0	1	0	0	1	0	2
Inciting A Female Child To Engage In A Sexual Activity.	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Indecent matter publicly displayed	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Inflicting grievous bodily harm without intent	10	16	2	0	0	0	28
Interference With A Motor Vehicle	0	0	1	0	0	1	2

Intimidating Juror Or Witness Or Person Assisting In Investigation Of Offence	0	1	0	2	2	0	5
Intimidating Or Intending To Intimidate A Witness	1	0	2	4	5	2	14
Kidnapping	0	2	0	1	2	4	9
Kidnapping - False imprisonment (Indictable)	0	0	0	0	0	8	8
Malicious Wounding	164	282	15	0	0	0	461
Minor wound without intent (s20)	0	0	0	0	0	6	6
Murder Of Persons Aged One Year Or Over	2	1	2	0	3	0	8
NON COUNTING FRAUD INVESTIGATION	0	0	2	8	35	17	62
NON COUNTING FRAUD RECORD ONLY	0	0	0	1	2	0	3
OTHER BURGLARY (Other Building)	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Other Criminal Damage	141	135	126	181	208	141	932
Other Criminal Damage To A Building Other Than A Dwelling	6	5	7	4	2	0	24
Other criminal damage to a building other than a dwelling (Under £5,000)	0	0	0	0	0	4	4
Other Criminal Damage to A Dwelling	206	198	188	218	253	135	1198
Other criminal damage to a dwelling (£5,000 and over)	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Other criminal damage to a dwelling (Under £5,000)	0	0	0	0	0	90	90
Other Criminal Damage To A Vehicle	88	100	67	79	93	81	508
Other criminal damage to a vehicle (£5,000 and over)	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Other criminal damage to a vehicle (Under £5,000)	0	0	0	0	0	35	35
Other criminal damage, other (£5,000 and over)	0	0	0	0	0	3	3
Other criminal damage, other (Under £5,000)	0	0	0	0	0	74	74
Possessing Firearm Or Imitation Firearm With Intent To Cause Fear Of Violence (Group I)	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
Possessing Firearm Or Imitation Firearm With Intent To Cause Fear Of Violence (Group II)	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Possessing Firearm Or Imitation Firearm With Intent To Cause Fear Of Violence (Group III)	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Possession of an indecent or pseudo indecent photo of a child	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Possession of offensive weapon without lawful authority or reasonable excuse	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Pursue course of conduct in breach of Sec 1 (1) which amounts to stalking	0	0	1	2	7	5	15
Putting People In Fear Of Violence	3	1	1	4	4	1	14
Racially or Religiously Aggravated Assault - ABH	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
Racially or religiously aggravated assault or assault occasioning actual bodily harm	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
Racially or religiously aggravated common assault or beating	1	1	1	0	1	0	4
Racially or religiously aggravated fear or provocation of violence	1	0	0	0	1	0	2
Racially or religiously aggravated harassment or stalking without violence	0	0	0	0	1	0	1

Racially or religiously aggravated harassment, alarm or distress	0	0	0	0	2	1	3
Racially or religiously aggravated intentional harassment, alarm or distress	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Racially or Religiously Aggravated Criminal Damage to a Vehicle	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
Rape of a female (under 13) (Indictable)	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Rape Of A Female Aged 16 Or Over	42	56	46	87	99	136	466
Rape Of A Female Child Under 13 By A Male	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Rape Of A Female Under 16	0	1	0	2	6	3	12
Rape Of Male Aged 16 Or Over	1	0	0	2	0	1	4
Robbery (Personal)	4	2	2	7	2	4	21
Robbery (Personal) (Indictable)	0	0	0	0	0	3	3
Sec 4 POA Fear or provocation of violence	0	0	0	0	0	14	14
Sec 4a POA Causing intentional harassment, alarm or distress	0	0	0	0	0	17	17
Sec 5 POA Harassment, alarm or distress	0	0	0	0	0	4	4
Sending letters etc with intent to cause distress or anxiety	0	0	0	0	1	85	86
Sending letters etc with intent to cause distress or anxiety, Malicious Communications Act 1988	0	0	0	0	0	62	62
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Family Member Aged 13 - 17 No Penetration - Offender 18 Or Over	1	0	0	0	3	1	5
Sexual Activity With A Female Person With A Mental Disorder Impeding Choice	0	0	0	1	2	0	3
Sexual Activity With A Male Child	0	0	0	0	1	1	2
Sexual assault of a female child under 13	0	0	0	0	0	2	2
Sexual Assault On A Female	11	16	12	14	25	32	110
Sexual Assault On A Male	0	0	0	1	3	1	5
Stalking involving fear of violence	0	0	0	3	4	2	9
Stalking involving serious alarm/distress	0	0	0	0	0	8	8
Stalking involving serious alarm/distress	0	0	0	4	8	5	17
Take or to make or to distribute indecent photographs or pseudo- photographs, of children	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Theft By An Employee	0	0	0	0	1	1	2
Theft From A Motor Vehicle	3	1	1	2	1	4	12
Theft From Automatic Machine Or Meter	0	2	0	1	1	1	5
Theft From The Person Of Another	5	7	2	7	7	13	41
Theft If Not Classified Elsewhere	20	13	19	26	56	69	203
Theft In A Dwelling Other Than From Automatic Machine Or Meter	36	62	41	84	117	112	452
Theft of a motor vehicle	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Theft Of Conveyance Other Than Motor Vehicle Or Pedal Cycle	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
Theft Of Mailbag Or Postal Packet	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Theft Of Motor Vehicle	2	2	4	3	10	7	28
Theft Of Pedal Cycle	0	0	0	1	1	0	2

Threaten with a blade or sharply pointed article in a public place	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Threaten with an offensive weapon in a public place	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Threats To Destroy Or Damage Property	21	23	13	20	47	54	178
Threats To Kill	77	58	44	55	107	139	480
Triable Either Way Offences under: Medicines (Advertising) Regulation Act 1994	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Unauthorised access to computer material	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
Unauthorised Taking Of A Motor Vehicle	3	9	4	13	20	14	63
Unauthorised taking of a motor vehicle (does not include 'driving or being carried knowing motor vehicle has been taken')	0	0	0	0	0	7	7
Unlawful interception of a postal public or private telecommunication scheme	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Using a false instrument or a copy of a false instrument	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Victim (3rdParty) not confirmed or not traced.	0	0	0	0	0	3	3
Voyeurism	1	0	2	1	3	0	7
Wounding Or Inflicting Grievous Bodily Harm With Or Without Weapon	0	0	9	21	21	21	72
Wounding With Intent To Do Grievous Bodily Harm	9	17	7	8	10	9	60
Wounding with intent to do grievous bodily harm (Indictable)	0	0	1	0	1	4	6
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>12018</b>	<b>13374</b>	<b>13468</b>	<b>15087</b>	<b>17545</b>	<b>12081</b>	<b>83573</b>

## Q2

Financial Year	Victim Gender		
	Female	Male	Unspecified
2010/11	2886	637	0
2011/12	2850	680	0
2012/13	2696	640	1
2013/14	3089	817	1
2014/15	3990	1221	2
2015/16	3958	1319	55
<b>Total</b>	<b>19469</b>	<b>5314</b>	<b>59</b>

## Q3

Financial Year	Offender Gender		
	Female	Male	Unspecified
2010/11	533	2820	0
2011/12	575	2936	0
2012/13	541	2716	1
2013/14	662	3162	1
2014/15	985	4123	4
2015/16	1132	4136	39
<b>Total</b>	<b>4428</b>	<b>19893</b>	<b>45</b>

Q4

The recording of outcomes and disposals has changed during the period requested, therefore these have been provided in separate tables below. A new crime recording database was introduced in October 2015 and figures from that date are provided in the last table below.

	A1. Charge	A2. Charge-ASBO	A3. Summons	B1. Caution	B2. Conditional Caution	B3. Final Warning	B3. Reprimand	B3. Youth Caution
2010/11	1145		17	465	7		2	
2011/12	1213	1	22	495	9	6	4	
2012/13	975	1	34	533	1	3	5	1

	01. Charged/Summons	02. Caution-Youths	03. Caution-Adults	04. Taken into Consideration	05. The offender has died (all offences)	06. Penalty Notices for Disorder	08.1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	08.2. Extended Professional Judgement
2013/14	48	1	13	1			4	3
2014/15	1581	60	602	4	2	6	18	52

01/04/2015 - 19/10/2015	880	22	287	1	3	1	17	24
	01. Charged/Summons	02. Caution-Youths	03. Caution-Adults	04. Taken into Consideration	05. The offender has died (all offences)	06. Penalty Notices for Disorder	08.1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	08.2. Extended Professional Judgement

20/10/2015 - 31/03/2016	56	485	105	17	2	28	373	727
	Not Recorded	Type 1 - Charged/Summonsed/Postal Requisition	Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	Type 12 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Too Ill (Physical Or Mental Health) To Prosecute	Type 13 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Victim Or Key Witness Is Dead Or Too Ill To Give Evidence	Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based-Named Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender	Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action